

15-2144

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MCCULLOCH ORTHOPAEDIC SURGICAL SERVICES, PLLC,
AKA DR. KENNETH E. MCCULLOCH,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED HEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY, OF NEW YORK,
AKA OXFORD (PATIENT MARY BETH YARROW),
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

THOMAS TSO
Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor for Plan
Benefits Security

SUSANNA BENSON
Attorney, U.S. Dep't of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., N-4611
(202) 693-5682

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTION PRESENTED 1

THE SECRETARY'S INTEREST..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 8

ERISA DOES NOT COMPLETELY PREEMPT MCCULLOCH'S STATE
LAW PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL CLAIM BECAUSE IT COULD NOT
HAVE BEEN BROUGHT AS AN ERISA CLAIM FOR BENEFITS AND
IT IS BASED ON THE INSURER'S INDEPENDENT DUTY UNDER
STATE LAW TO COMPLY WITH ITS PROMISE TO PAY
FOR SERVICES 8

 A. BACKGROUND LEGAL PRINCIPLES 8

 1. ERISA's Complete Preemption Framework under *Davila* 8

 2. This Court's Application of the *Davila* Test in *Montefiore* 9

 B. MCCULLOCH'S CLAIM FAILS TO SATISFY EITHER PRONG
 OF THE COMPLETE PREEMPTION TEST 12

 1. Prong One, Step One: McCulloch Is Not a "Type of Party"
 That Can Bring a Claim Under ERISA Section 502 12

 2. Prong One, Step Two: McCulloch's Promissory Estoppel
 Claim Cannot be Bought as a Benefits Claim Under ERISA
 Section 502..... 13

TABLE OF CONTENTS-(continued):

3. Prong Two: McCulloch's Promissory Estoppel Arises from Independent Legal Duty Implicated by UHC's Actions 19

4. The District Court's Conclusion that ERISA Preempts McCulloch's Promissory Estoppel Claim is Contrary to Other Circuit Court Decision23

5. Completely Preempting McCulloch's Promissory Estoppel Claim Would Unfairly Leave An Independent Medical Provider Without any Remedy to Enforce an Insurer's Promises, Thereby Indirectly Harming Plan Participants Without Serving to Promote Uniformity in the Administration of the Patient's Medical Benefits Plan26

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Access Mediquip L.L.C. v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co.</u> , 662 F.3d 376(5th Cir. 2011), <u>opinion restated</u> , 698 F.3d 229(5th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	24
<u>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</u> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	3 & passim
<u>Blue Cross of Cal. v. Anesthesia Care Assocs. Med. Grp.</u> , 187 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999)	15
<u>Cromwell v. Equicor-Equitable HCA Corp.</u> , 944 F.2d 1045 (6th Cir.1991) (Jones J. dissenting).....	24 n.5
<u>Franciscan Skemp Healthcare, Inc. v. Cent. States Bd. Health & Welfare Tr. Fund</u> , 538 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2008)	9 & passim
<u>Gerosa v. Savasta & Co. Inc.</u> , 329 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2003)	1, 27, 28
<u>Hospice of Metro Denver, Inc. v. Grp. Health Ins. of Okla., Inc.</u> , 944 F.2d 752 (10th Cir. 1991)	24, 25, 27
<u>In Home Health, Inc. v. Prudential Ins. Co.</u> , 101 F.3d 600 (8th Cir. 1996)	23, 25, 28
<u>Lone Star OB/GYN Assocs. v. Aetna Health Inc.</u> , 579 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2009)	15
<u>Lordmann Enters., Inc. v. Equicor, Inc.</u> , 32 F.3d 1529(11th Cir.1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 930 (1995).....	23, 25, 28

Federal Cases-(continued):

Marin Gen. Hosp. v. Modesto & Empire Traction Co.,
581 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2009) 17 & passim

Montefiore Med. Ctr. v. Teamsters Local 272,
642 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2011) 2 n.1, 3 & passim

New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins.
Co.,
514 U.S. 645 (1995).....26

Sec'y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,
805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) (en banc) 1

Stevenson v. Bank of New York Co.,
609 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2010) 20 & passim

The Meadows v. Emp'rs Health Ins.,
47 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 1995) 23, 28

Wurtz v. Rawlings Co., LLC,
761 F.3d 232(2d Cir. 2014), cert. denied,
135 S.Ct. 1400 (2015)..... 8, 9, 5

State Cases:

Alliance Health of Santa Teresa Inc. v. Nat'l Presto Ind., Inc.,
113 P.3d 360 (N.M. App. Ct. 2005) 25 n.6

Brookwood Med. Ctr. v. Celtic Life Ins.,
637 So.2d 1385 (Ala. Civ. App. Ct. 1994) 25 n.6

State Cases- (continued):

St. Joseph's Hosp. & Med. Ctr v. Reserve Life Ins. Co.,
742 P.2d 808 (Ariz. 1987) 25 n.6

Weiser v. United Food and Commercial Workers Unions and Emp'rs
Midwest Health Benefits Fund,
653 N.E.2d 51 (Ill. App. Ct. 1995) 25 n.6

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, (Title I),
as amended, 29 U.S.C. 1001 et seq.:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 1, 27

Section 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132 8, 9, 17, 23

Section 502(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)8

Section 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) 3 & passim

Section 514, 29 U.S.C. § 1144 9, 23, 24, 25 n.7
